The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements are prepared in accordance with Article 11 of Regulation
S-X. The pro forma adjustments are described in the accompanying notes and are based upon information and

Edgar Filing: NAVIDEA BIOPHARMACEUTICALS, INC. - Form PREM14A

108

assumptions available at the time of the filing of this proxy statement.

We did not account for the Business as, and it was not operated as, a separate, stand-alone entity, subsidiary or
division of Navidea for the periods presented. The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements do not
purport to represent, and are not necessarily indicative of, what our actual financial position and results of operations
would have been had the Asset Sale occurred on the dates indicated. In addition, the unaudited pro forma consolidated
financial statements should not be considered to be fully indicative of our future financial performance.

55

Edgar Filing: NAVIDEA BIOPHARMACEUTICALS, INC. - Form PREM14A

109

NAVIDEA BIOPHARMACEUTICALS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated BALANCE SHEET

Pro Forma Adjustments September 30,
September 30, 2016 Actual 2016
Navidea Business Asset Sale Pro Forma

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash $810,425 $— $13,788,672 a-d $14,599,097
Restricted cash 3,501,247 — — 3,501,247
Accounts and other receivables, net 3,474,329 2,829,199 — 645,130
Inventory, net 804,882 804,882 — —
Prepaid expenses and other 839,978 243,031 — 596,947
Total current assets 9,430,861 3,877,112 19,342,421

Property and equipment 3,584,628 352,256 — 3,232,372
Less accumulated depreciation and amortization 2,210,554 248,664 — 1,961,890

1,374,074 103,592 1,270,482

Patents and trademarks 222,590 55,509 — 167,081
Less accumulated amortization 41,604 21,209 — 20,395

180,986 34,300 146,686

Other assets 203,679 — — 203,679

Total assets $11,189,600 $4,015,004 $20,963,268

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’
DEFICIT
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $4,894,800 $688,559 $— $4,206,241
Accrued liabilities and other 7,201,793 1,157,720 (4,665,605 )b 1,378,468
Deferred revenue, current 15,037 — — 15,037
Notes payable, current 51,652,209 — (51,652,209)c —
Total current liabilities 63,763,839 1,846,279 5,599,746

Deferred revenue 26,061 — — 26,061
Notes payable 10,549,405 — (10,549,405)d-e —
Other liabilities 624,896 — — 624,896
Total liabilities 74,964,201 1,846,279 6,250,703

Stockholders’ deficit:
Preferred stock — — —
Common stock 155,751 — 155,751

Edgar Filing: NAVIDEA BIOPHARMACEUTICALS, INC. - Form PREM14A

110

Additional paid-in capital 326,573,833 3,947,356  f 330,521,189
Accumulated deficit (390,973,227 ) 74,539,810 e-g (316,433,417 )
Navidea stockholders’ deficit (64,243,643 ) 14,243,523
Noncontrolling interest 469,042 — 469,042
Total stockholders’ deficit (63,774,601 ) 14,712,565
Total liabilities and stockholders’ deficit $11,189,600 $20,963,268

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.

56

Edgar Filing: NAVIDEA BIOPHARMACEUTICALS, INC. - Form PREM14A

111

NAVIDEA BIOPHARMACEUTICALS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

Pro Forma Adjustments Nine Months
Ended

Nine Months Ended

September 30, 2016 Actual

September 30,
2016

Navidea Business Asset Sale Pro Forma
Revenues:
Lymphoseek sales revenue $14,704,489 $14,673,689 $— $ 30,800